2020-21 Average Student Attendance Rate
Disaggregated by Student Ethnicity and Student Group

Reflecting the CA School Dashboard inclusion criteria, the “eligible” sample below includes TK-12 students who were
enrolled with the school/district at least 31 days and did not attend zero days (i.e., at least a partial day attended).

Average attendance rates are computed for each student by dividing the students’ total number of days attended
divided by the total number of days enrolled.

In 2019-20 schools were physically closed due to a pandemic and schools were not required to record attendance
after February 29, 2020. The 2019-20 school year therefore covers the period from the start of the school year

through February 29, 2020. Most students learned remotely for the majority of the 2020-21 school year.

Asian
Black/African-American
Filipino

Hispanic

Native American/Alaskan
Native

Pacific Islander/Native
Hawaiian

Two or more/Multi-ethnic

White
Unknown/DecImed to state

Cumulative
Enrollment #

880
2082
324
10237

34

34

557
2871

2019-20

CA Eligible
#

862
2001
321
10057

34

34

548
2821

Table 1. Districtwide counts and percentages of attendance rate by ethnicity

Avg.
Attended
%
94.51%
92.83%
96.67%

94.09%

94.47%

95.89%

95.52%
95.62%
93.57%

Cumulative
Enrollment #

882
1759
308
9346

33

30

605
2813

CA Eligible

29

587
2695

A\V/-3
Attended

99.02%
93.19%
98.50%
93.45%

94.37%

93.53%

97.49%
98.01%
95.43%

16700 16095 94.71% 15874 15499 94.84%

Table 2. Districtwide counts and percentages of attendance rate by student group membership

English Learner

Foster Youth !
Homeless

Students w/ disabilities

Socio-economically
disadvantaged

Cumulative
Enrollment #

2249
n/a
775

2586

11421

CA Eligible
#

2157
n/a
749

2376

11054

Avg.
Attended
%

93.75%
n/a
92.91%
92.76%

94.16%

Cumulative
Enrollment #

2156
175
688

2423

10631

CA Eligible
#

2107
149
684

2265

10446

Avg.
Attended
%
91.64%
87.23%
88.63%

92.19%

93.43%

Districtwide 16700 16095 94.71% 15874 15499 94.84%

Data source: CALPADS 14.2 Student Absences Student List

1 Cumulative enrollment list of foster youth not available prior to 2020-21

Innovative Technology Services
Our children. Learning today. Leading tomorrow.



