Reflecting the CA School Dashboard inclusion criteria, the "eligible" sample below includes TK-12 students who were enrolled with the school/district at least 31 days and did not attend zero days (i.e., at least a partial day attended).

Average attendance rates are computed for each student by dividing the students' total number of days attended divided by the total number of days enrolled.

In 2019-20 schools were physically closed due to a pandemic and schools were not required to record attendance after February 29, 2020. The 2019-20 school year therefore covers the period from the start of the school year through February 29, 2020. Most students learned remotely for the majority of the 2020-21 school year.

Table 1. Districtwide counts and percentages of attendance rate by ethnicity

	2019-20			2020-21			
	Cumulative Enrollment#	CA Eligible #	Avg. Attended %	Cumulative Enrollment #	CA Eligible #	Avg. Attended %	
Asian	880	862	94.51%	882	851	99.02%	
Black/African-American	2082	2001	92.83%	1759	1719	93.19%	
Filipino	324	321	96.67%	308	305	98.50%	
Hispanic	10237	10057	94.09%	9346	9195	93.45%	
Native American/Alaskan Native	34	34	94.47%	33	32	94.37%	
Pacific Islander/Native Hawaiian	34	34	95.89%	30	29	93.53%	
Two or more/Multi-ethnic	557	548	95.52%	605	587	97.49%	
White	2871	2821	95.62%	2813	2695	98.01%	
Unknown/Declined to state	62	59	93.57%	98	86	95.43%	
Districtwide	16700	16095	94.71%	15874	15499	94.84%	

Table 2. Districtwide counts and percentages of attendance rate by student group membership

	2019-20			2020-21			
	Cumulative Enrollment #	CA Eligible #	Avg. Attended %	Cumulative Enrollment #	CA Eligible #	Avg. Attended %	
English Learner	2249	2157	93.75%	2156	2107	91.64%	
Foster Youth ¹	n/a	n/a	n/a	175	149	87.23%	
Homeless	775	749	92.91%	688	684	88.63%	
Students w/ disabilities	2586	2376	92.76%	2423	2265	92.19%	
Socio-economically disadvantaged	11421	11054	94.16%	10631	10446	93.43%	
Districtwide	16700	16095	94.71%	15874	15499	94.84%	

Data source: CALPADS 14.2 Student Absences Student List

¹ Cumulative enrollment list of foster youth not available prior to 2020-21